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Response to Comment RI7-1 
As an introductory general response to all of the comments below, it is noted 
that these comments relate to an issue outside the scope of recirculation pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5(c), which was limited to the 
environmental issue of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. For a full description 
of the scope of recirculation for this EIR, please see the Recirculation Readers 
Guide, dated February 22, 2018. While the comments do not address an issue in 
this Revised DEIR, they do pertain to analysis in the FEIR and raise issues that 
vary in specifics from those received on the DEIR. As such, responses are 
provided below. 

Specific to information in RI7-1, the comment is introductory to the email and 
provides general opinions of the commenter with no supporting detail as to 
specific issues. No additional response is warranted. The reader is referred to 
responses to specific comments in Response to Comment RI7-4, below. 

Response to Comment RI7-2 
The comment raises concerns regarding evacuation time, as well as a contention 
that the Project is inconsistent with several policies in the Land Use and Safety 
Elements of the General Plan and asks that they be considered. Please refer to 
Response to Comment RI7-4 of this letter regarding evacuation time. Please see 
Response to Comment RI7-6 regarding General Plan Elements. 

Response to Comment RI7-3 
The comment is informational, indicating attachments provided with the 
comment. No additional response is required. 

Response to Comment RI7-4 
The comment suggests that an internal inconsistency was identified within the 
Harmony Grove Village South (HGV South) Fire Protection Plan (FPP). 
Specifically, the comment states that the evacuation time estimate on page 34 is 
inconsistent in the FPP and the inconsistency could require an update to the 
hazard impact assessment. There is no inconsistency in the FPP; however, it is 
acknowledged that the analysis could have been clearer and therefore is clarified 
below.  
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The FPP introduces an average timeline for evacuations that can result in up to 
90 minutes from the time the decision to evacuate is made until the last residents 
of a community leave their driveway in their vehicles. This timeline is not easily 
applied universally due to the varying sizes of communities. For instance, a 
large community with many residents will take longer to evacuate than a small 
community with few residents. Further, a community that includes two lanes for 
egress will be able to evacuate faster than a community with one lane. The 
constants in the estimate are the 45 minutes associated with the: (1) decision to 
evacuate, (2) notification to initiate Reverse 911, (3) police response to area, 
and (4) completion of Reverse 911. This estimate is meant to provide 
perspective on how much time it can take to get people into their cars and 
starting to move from the area. Because there is so much variability in this 
timeframe and there is not a HGV South–specific timeframe, the 45 minutes 
associated with gathering belongings is not accurate or applicable. In 
conclusion, the perceived inconsistency is in fact not an inconsistency.   

Also, a well-prepared, practiced community such as HGV South is planned to 
be, and that follows the “Ready, Set, Go” program, would have a faster response 
time as residents would be anticipated to have personal action plans in place. 
Lastly, the total evacuation time provided in the FPP is corroborated in the HGV 
South Wildland Fire Evacuation Plan (Evacuation Plan) that indicates that the 
30-minute timeframe (travel time) to evacuate the community is considered 
adequate and confirms that the total evacuation time (from first notice) could 
take 1.25 to 2.25 hours. Regardless of the calculated evacuation time, because 
the community offers a contingency to evacuation, at any point during an 
evacuation, the evacuation could be stopped and residents directed to remain in 
their protected homes or at the community club house as a temporary refuge. 
Therefore, the DEIR hazard section does not rely on the FPPs calculated 
evacuation times alone and incorporates the evacuation contingency into its 
impact analysis. Without the contingency option of temporary refuge, the 
impact analysis conclusion could be different than less than significant, but with 
that option, impacts are determined to be less than significant. 
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Response to Comment RI7-5 
The County disagrees that the perceived inconsistency changes the impact 
assessment conclusions, causes inconsistency with General Plan Elements, and 
that the forecasted fire behavior modeling is not accurate. Please refer to 
Response to Comment RI7-4 above for description of why the hazard section 
impact analysis remains accurate. Although discussion of General Plan 
consistency is indicated in the heading, it is addressed in Response to Comment 
RI7-6, below. Please refer to Response to Comment RI7-6 for why the Project 
is consistent with the noted elements of the General Plan.   

Regarding the Lilac Fire spread rates, it is not accurate to compare fire spread 
rates from two very different fire environments. The Lilac Fire spread through 
a continuous fuel bed along the San Luis Rey River bottom that included willow 
riparian forest, driven by extreme winds that were aligned with the river bed. 
The Harmony Grove area does not include continuous, long stretches of wide, 
unbroken fuel beds; is subject to different wind exposures; and was modeled 
according to one of the most sophisticated fire behavior models available by 
Rohde & Associates (2017). The comments regarding faster spread and shorter 
timeframes for fire arrival would not be expected for the fire scenario referred 
to in the comment, but scenarios where this could be possible were anticipated 
in the Project’s FPP and resulted in the development of evacuation contingency 
options, as discussed in Response to Comment RI7-4.  

The County disagrees that the provided information invalidates the EIR less 
than significant conclusion for cumulative fire hazards impacts. The most 
significant omission from the comment’s provided analysis is that it fails to 
include any consideration of the recent area improvements that offer enhanced 
evacuation options (Harmony Grove Village Parkway), potential sheltering vs 
evacuation (HGV South, HGV), improved, protected roadways (HGV South, 
HGV), improved emergency response and presence (New Rancho Santa Fe Fire 
Protection District Fire Station), and identified evacuation route last resort 
refuge options (HGV South Evacuation Plan). The most significant of these 
would be the ability for emergency responders to direct existing residents, who 
do not live in the highly ignition-resistant new communities, to seek temporary 
refuge within one of the new communities as an option if specific evacuation 
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routes are considered unsafe, congested, or otherwise not available during a 
short-notice evacuation or when roadways are not available. The addition of 
these new evacuation options essentially reduces the distance some existing 
residents would have to travel to arrive at areas where they could seek temporary 
refuge, reducing overall travel distances and travel times. 

Response to Comment RI7-6 
The County disagrees with the comment that General Plan Land Use and Safety 
Element policies are violated by the HGV South EIR or technical studies. The 
comment identifies perceived inconsistencies that are primarily based on an 
inaccurate interpretation of the FPP and evacuation times, as previously detailed 
in Responses RI7-4 and RI7-4.  

Specific to General Plan Policies LU-6.10 (Protection from Hazards), S-1.1 
(Minimize Exposure to Hazards). S-2.6 (Effective Emergency Evacuation 
Programs), and S-3.6 (Fire Protection Measures), the County disagrees. The 
DEIR and FEIR Section 3.1.3, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, the Global 
Responses to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis and Adequacy of Emergency 
Evacuation and Access in FEIR Chapter 8, and the Project FPP all provide 
detailed discussion regarding the site-specific topography, vegetation, and 
existing and planned access, as well as surrounding land uses. These same 
discussions provide detail as to Project design elements to address each of the 
noted constraints, e.g., expanded fuel management zones, type, and location of 
Project landscaping, enhanced building design standards, on-site street width 
and designated parking to ensure open emergency vehicle access, improvements 
to abutting portions of Country Club Drive that would provide an additional 
travel lane during emergencies, and provision of a bridge to widen and elevate 
the Escondido Creek crossing. All of these would not only benefit the Project, 
but also could improve access and evacuation actions for residents west of the 
Project off Country Club drive through provision of additional buffer from fires 
burning to the east, as well as easier evacuation from south of the creek, and 
(where so directed by emergency fire personnel) perhaps even a place to shelter 
if they cannot evacuate quickly enough. Also, although evacuation was 
addressed in the DEIR and FPP, as noted in Response to Comment RI7-4 an  
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additional Evacuation Plan (Dudek 2018) has been prepared based on Project 
analysis and other published data and is part of the final Project files. The Project 
is consistent with the relevant policies of the of the General Plan Land Use and 
Safety Elements. 
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Response to Comment RI7-7 
The County acknowledges the inclusion of page 34 from the HGV South FPP, 
provided as reference to Comment RI7-4. The comment is informational and 
comments referencing this page have been responded to in Response to 
Comment RI7-4, above. No additional response is required. 

 



RTC-RI7-7 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

Response to Comment RI7-8 
The County acknowledges the provided Lilac Fire After Action Report. This 
information raises no new issues and is not applicable to fire spread within the 
Harmony Grove area based on different fire environments, as described in 
Response to Comment RI7-5, above. 
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Response to Comment RI7-9 
This comment is introductory to the second email, and does not raise any new 
issues with regard to the DEIR or its analysis. No response is required. 

Response to Comment RI7-10 
Comments noted. They provide the opinion of the commenter, and are 
conclusory in nature, without any stated basis. Specific comments below 
provide additional detail and are each addressed in turn.    

Response to Comment RI7-11 
The County agrees with the quoted excerpts from the Rohde & Associates HGV 
South Wildfire Risk Analysis (WRA) but disagrees that the report fails to fully 
respond to Question 11. For clarification, the question is asking Rohde & 
Associates to evaluate whether the HGV South Project would place stress on 
the ability of fire protection, evacuation and other public safety components to 
provide the same services throughout the greater Harmony Grove community. 
The answer from the Rohde & Associates report on pages 18 and 19 indicates 
that fires in the area can require vast resources and that there are vast resources 
available to respond. Additionally, the response indicates that both fire and law 
enforcement agencies can respond to the types of fire emergencies anticipated 
in Harmony Grove. Lastly, the response indicates that the Project includes 
features that will considerably reduce the resources needed to protect the HGV 
South Project. Therefore, there is no omission in the response to Question 11.   

Response to Comment RI7-12 
Please refer to Response to Comment RI7-11 regarding how and where 
Question 11 regarding “the greater Harmony Grove community” was fully 
addressed. Specific to General Plan Policies LU-6.10, S-1.1, S-2.6, and S-3.6, 
Comment RI7-6 of the earlier email raised this question. Please refer to 
Response to Comment RI7-6, above, for discussion of Project consistency with 
these General Plan policies. All of this information comprises part of the FEIR, 
which will be before the decision makers during consideration. 
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Response to Comment RI7-13 
Comment RI7-13 consists of text excerpted from the Rohde & Associates HGV 
South WRA. The County agrees that this text is part of the report. No additional 
response is required. 
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